Contract asset   1,903   -   -   1,903   -   1,903
Prepaid expenses   55   22   -   77   -   77

Total Current assets   65,780   662   37,075   103,517   (6,284)   97,233
Non current assets   -   -

Cash and investments held in trust account   -   46,050   (10,528) b  -   -   -
   (35,522) a   -

Receivable from Technology Partner   9,871   -   -   9,871   -   9,871
Receivable from related party   465   -   -   465   -   465
Other assets   788   -   -   788   -   788

23

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2023
(Dollars in Thousands)

As of
September 30,

2023

As of
September 30,

2023

As of
September 30,

2023

As of
September 30,

2023

iLearningEngines,

Inc. (Historical)

Arrowroot
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
Deferred tax assets   6,645   -   -   6,645   -   6,645
Deferred transaction costs   1,735   -   (1,735) d   -   -   -

Total Non current assets   19,504   46,050   (47,785)   17,769   -   17,769
Total Assets  $ 85,284  $ 46,712  $ (10,710)   $ 121,286  $ (6,284)  $ 115,002

LIABILITIES   -   -
Current liabilities   -   -

Trade accounts payable   4,555   -   (3,735) d   820   -   820
Accrued expenses   1,777   2,953   17,473 d   20,688   -   20,688

   45 f   -
   (1,529) h   -
   (31) i   -

Current portion of long-term debt, net   10,463   -   1,742 e   8,415   -   8,415
   (3,790) s

Contract liability   3,046   -   -   3,046   -   3,046
Payroll taxes payable   3,037   -   -   3,037   -   3,037
Other current liabilities   125   -   -   125   -   125
Income tax payable   -   20   (20) d   -   -   -
Promissory note – related party   -   2,180   (2,180) i   -   -   -
Forward purchase agreement liability   -   1,500   -   1,500   -   1,500
Convertible promissory note – related party   -   2,140   (2,140) j   -   -   -

24

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2023
(Dollars in Thousands)

As of
September 30,

2023

As of
September 30,

2023

As of
September 30,

2023

As of
September 30,

2023

iLearningEngines,

Inc. (Historical)

Arrowroot
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

 Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

 Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
Total Current liabilities   23,003   8,793   5,835   37,631   -   37,631

Non Current liabilities   -   -
Long-term debt, net   6,227   -   5,263 e   14,493   -   14,493

   3,003 s
Convertible notes   15,325   -   (15,325) g   -   -   -
Warrant liability   8,841   4,073   2,940 e   1,486   -   1,486

   (2,588) k   -
   (11,780) s   -

Payable to Technology Partner   48,746   -   -   48,746   -   48,746
Other non-current liabilities   89   -   -   89   -   89
Deferred underwriting fee payable   -   10,063   (4,063) c   6,000   -   6,000
Derivative Liability   -   -   246 f   246   -   246
Total Non Current liabilities   79,228   14,136   (22,304)   71,060   -   71,060

Total Liabilities  $ 102,231  $ 22,929  $ (16,469)   $ 108,691  $ -  $ 108,691

Commitments and Contingencies   -   -
Class A common stock subject to possible

redemption, $0.0001 par value   -   46,050   (10,528) l   -   -   -
   (35,522) a   -
Total Commitments and Contingencies  $ -  $ 46,050  $ (46,050)   $ -  $ -  $ -

EQUITY   -   -
Shareholder’s (deficit) equity   -   -

25

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2023
(Dollars in Thousands)

As of
September 30,

2023

As of
September 30,

2023

As of
September 30,

2023

As of
September 30,

2023

iLearningEngines,

Inc. (Historical)

Arrowroot
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
Preferred stock, $ 0.0001 par value   -   -   -   -   -   -
Common Shares: $ 0.0001 par value   10   -   1 g   14   -   14

   1 m   -
   1 o   -
   1 q   -
   - s   -
   -

Class A common stock, $ 0.0001 par value   -   -   -   -   -   -
Class B common stock, $ 0.0001 par value   -   1   (1) m  -   -   -
Additional paid-in capital   36,384   -   (26,886) d   124,662   (6,284) t   118,378

   17,400 g   -
   2,211 i   -
   2,140 j   -
   2,588 k   -
   10,528 l   -
   (22,268) n   -
   (1) o   -
   28,662 p   -
   29,514 q   -
   190 r   -
   44,200 s   -

Prepaid Forward Purchase Agreement   -   -   (4,252) f   (4,252)   -   (4,252)
Accumulated deficit   (53,341)   (22,268)   4,063 c   (107,829)   -   (107,829)

   (2,389) d   -
   (291) f   -
   4,424 g   -
   22,268 n   -
   (28,662) p   -
   (31,633) s

Total Shareholder’s (deficit) equity   (16,947)   (22,267)   51,809   12,595   (6,284)   6,311
Total Equity  $ (16,947)  $ (22,267)  $ 51,809   $ 12,595  $ (6,284)   $ 6,311
Total Liability and Equity  $ 85,284  $ 46,712  $ (10,710)   $ 121,286  $ (6,284)   $ 115,002

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

26

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023
(Dollars in Thousands)

For the nine
months ended
September 30,

2023

For the nine
months ended
September 30,

2023

For the nine
months ended
September 30,

2023

For the nine
months ended
September 30,

2023

iLearningEngines,

Inc. (Historical)

Arrowroot
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
Revenue   304,917   -   -   304,917   -   304,917
Cost of revenue   96,710   -   -   96,710   -   96,710
Gross profit   208,207   -   -   208,207   -   208,207
Operating expenses
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   104,050   3,851   (180) aa   119,586   -   119,586
   11,865 bb   -
   -
Research and development expenses   94,246   -   -   94,246   -   94,246

Total Operating expenses   198,296   3,851   11,685   213,832   -   213,832
Operating income   9,911   (3,851)   (11,688)   (5,625)   -   (5,625)
Interest expense   (4,603)   (31)   31 ee   (2,076)   -   (2,076)
   3,328 dd   -
   (801) mm
Change in fair value of warrant liability   (681)   (3,963)   2,518 ff   (1,445)   -   (1,445)
   681 gg   -
Change in fair value of convertible notes   (4,425)   -   4,425 hh   -   -   -
Change in fair value of forward purchase

agreement   -   (1,500)   -   (1,500)   -   (1,500)
Interest earned on cash and investments held

in Trust Account   -   3,050   (3,050) ii   -   -   -
Other income   (44)   -   -   (44)   -   (44)
Net income before income tax expense   158   (6,295)   (4,553)   (10,690)   -   (10,690)
Income tax (expense) benefit   (330)   (503)   1,024 jj   191   -   191

27

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023
(Dollars in Thousands)

For the nine
months ended
September 30,

2023

For the nine
months ended
September 30,

2023

For the nine
months ended
September 30,

2023

For the nine
months ended
September 30,

2023

iLearningEngines,

Inc. (Historical)

Arrowroot
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

[…]

basic and diluted   95,782,605   134,455,110   133,848,536
Net loss per share, Class A common stock – basic

and diluted   $ (0.40)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A

common stock – basic and diluted   9,965,445
Net loss per share, Class B common stock – basic

and diluted   (0.40)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B

common stock – basic and diluted   7,187,500

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

28

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

For the Year ended December 31, 2022
(Dollars in Thousands)

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2022

 For the
Year ended

December 31,
2022

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2022

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2022

iLearningEngines,

Inc. (Historical)

 Arrowroot
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

 Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
Revenue   309,170   -   -   309,170   -   309,170
Cost of revenue   93,890   -   -   93,890   -   93,890
Gross profit   215,280   -   -   215,280   -   215,280
Operating expenses
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   105,966   1,555   (240) aa   151,534   -   151,534
   46,731 bb   -
   1,585 cc   -
   (4,063) kk
Research and development expenses   97,436   -   -   97,436   -   97,436

Total Operating expenses   203,402   1,555   44,013   248,970   -   248,970
Operating income   11,878   (1,555)   (44,013)   (33,690)   -   (33,690)
Interest expense   (6,614)   -   4,947 dd   (3,456)   -   (3,456)
   (1,789) mm
Change in fair value of warrant liability   248   11,881   (7,549) ff   4,332   -   4,332
   (248) gg   -
Change in fair value of forward purchase

agreement   -   -   (246) ll   (246)   -   (246)
Interest earned on cash and investments held in

Trust Account   -   3,945   (3,945) ii   -   -   -
Other income   (21)   -   -   (21)   -   (21)
Gain(Loss) on Loan Extinguishment   -   -   (31,633) mm  (31,633)   -   (31,633)
Net income before income tax expense   5,491   14,271   (84,476)   (64,714)   -   (64,714)
Income tax (expense) benefit   5,975   (750)   19,007 jj   24,187   -   24,187
   (45) ll
Net income   11,466   13,521   (65,514)   (40,527)   -   (40,527)

29

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

For the Year ended December 31, 2022
(Dollars in Thousands)

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2022

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2022

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2022

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2022

iLearningEngines,

Inc. (Historical)

 Arrowroot
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

 Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemption)

 Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Pro Forma